
Shenzhen Tongzhou Testing Co.,Ltd  FCC ID: 2AXEL-C9 Report No.: TZ0059250205FRF01 

 

Page 1 of 49 

 

Appendix Test Data for BT(BDR/EDR) (Conducted Measurement) 

Product Name: HELMET WIRELESS INTERCOM HEADSET     

Trade Mark: N/A 

Test Model: C9 

FCC ID: 2AXEL-C9 

Environmental Conditions 

Temperature: 25.4℃ 

Relative Humidity: 56% 

ATM Pressure: 100.0 kPa 

Test Engineer: Allen Lai 

Supervised by: Max Zhang 

NOTE N/A 

 

Appendix A: 20dB Emission Bandwidth& Occupied Channel 

Bandwidth 

Test Result 

Test Mode 
Test 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

99% Occupied 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

-20dB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Limits Pass or Fail 

GFSK 

2402 0.858 0.955 N/A Pass 

2441 0.855 0.951 N/A Pass 

2480 0.859 0.955 N/A Pass 

π /4-DQPSK 

2402 1.171 1.309 N/A Pass 

2441 1.170 1.281 N/A Pass 

2480 1.171 1.280 N/A Pass 

8DPSK 

2402 1.176 1.293 N/A Pass 

2441 1.178 1.298 N/A Pass 

2480 1.175 1.296 N/A Pass 

  



Shenzhen Tongzhou Testing Co.,Ltd  FCC ID: 2AXEL-C9 Report No.: TZ0059250205FRF01 

 

Page 2 of 49 

Test Graphs 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2402_1Mbps_OBW 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2441_1Mbps_OBW 
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Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2480_1Mbps_OBW 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_2Mbps_OBW 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2441_2Mbps_OBW 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_2Mbps_OBW 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_3Mbps_OBW 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2441_3Mbps_OBW 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_3Mbps_OBW 
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Appendix B: Maximum peak conducted output power  

Test Result 

Test Mode 
Test Frequency 

(MHz) 

Peak Power 

(dBm) 

Limits 

(dBm) 
Pass or Fail 

GFSK 

2402 -5.142 ≤21 Pass 

2441 -5.650 ≤21 Pass 

2480 -6.610 ≤21 Pass 

π /4-DQPSK 

2402 -4.429 ≤21 Pass 

2441 -4.918 ≤21 Pass 

2480 -5.792 ≤21 Pass 

8DPSK 

2402 -4.050 ≤21 Pass 

2441 -4.541 ≤21 Pass 

2480 -5.468 ≤21 Pass 
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Test Graphs 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2402_1Mbps_Peak Power 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2441_1Mbps_Peak Power 
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Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2480_1Mbps_Peak Power 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_2Mbps_Peak Power 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2441_2Mbps_Peak Power 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_2Mbps_Peak Power 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_3Mbps_Peak Power 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2441_3Mbps_Peak Power 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_3Mbps_Peak Power 
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Appendix C: Carrier frequency separation 

Test Result 

Test Mode Channel Separation (MHz) Limits (MHz) 

 

Pass or Fail 

8DPSK 0.993 0.873 Pass 

Remark:For this test item, only the 3DH5 rate mode corresponding to the maximum power 8D

PSK modulation is recorded.  
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Test Graphs 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_3Mbps_Hopping Separation 
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Appendix D: Time of occupancy 

Test Result 

Channel 
Time of Pulse 

for 3DH5 (ms) 

Number of hops in 

the period specified 

in the requirements 

Dwell 

Time 

(ms) 

Limit 

(ms) 
Pass or Fail 

2402 2.892 26.0*4  300.768 400 Pass 

2441 2.891 33.0*4  381.612 400 Pass 

2480 2.892 22.0*4  254.496 400 Pass 
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Test Graphs 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_3Mbps_2402_Number of Busrt 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_3Mbps_2402_Time per Burst 
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Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_3Mbps_2441_Number of Busrt 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_3Mbps_2441_Time per Burst 
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Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_3Mbps_2480_Number of Busrt 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_3Mbps_2480_Time per Burst 

Remark:For this test item, only the 3DH5 rate mode corresponding to the maximum power 8D

PSK modulation is recorded. 
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Appendix E: Number of hopping channels 

Test Result 

Test Mode Number of Hopping Frequency Limits Pass or Fail 

8DPSK Hopping 79 >=15 Pass 

Remark:For this test item, only the 3DH5 rate mode corresponding to the maximum power 8D

PSK modulation is recorded.  
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Test Graphs 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_3Mbps_Number of Hopping 
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Appendix F: Band edge measurements 

Test Result 

Test Mode Ch.Name 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

RefLevel 

[dBm] 

Result 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

GFSK Low 2402 -5.341 -57.531 ≤-25.34 Pass 

GFSK High 2480 -6.826 -59.744 ≤-26.83 Pass 

GFSK Low Hop_2402 -5.492 -45.198 ≤-25.49 Pass 

GFSK High Hop_2480 -6.853 -60.795 ≤-26.85 Pass 

π /4-DQPSK Low 2402 -5.557 -58.662 ≤-25.56 Pass 

π /4-DQPSK High 2480 -6.928 -62.783 ≤-26.93 Pass 

π /4-DQPSK Low Hop_2402 -5.567 -49.312 ≤-25.57 Pass 

π /4-DQPSK High Hop_2480 -7.775 -61.395 ≤-27.78 Pass 

8DPSK Low 2402 -5.737 -58.170 ≤-25.74 Pass 

8DPSK High 2480 -7.453 -61.443 ≤-27.45 Pass 

8DPSK Low Hop_2402 -5.879 -53.257 ≤-25.88 Pass 

8DPSK High Hop_2480 -6.803 -59.670 ≤-26.80 Pass 
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Test Graphs 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2402_1Mbps_Lower Band Edge Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2480_1Mbps_Higher Band Edge Emissions 
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Test_Graph_BR_HOP_ANT1_NA_1Mbps_Lower Band Edge Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_BR_HOP_ANT1_NA_1Mbps_Higher Band Edge Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_2Mbps_Lower Band Edge Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_2Mbps_Higher Band Edge Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_2Mbps_Lower Band Edge Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_2Mbps_Higher Band Edge Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_3Mbps_Lower Band Edge Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_3Mbps_Higher Band Edge Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_3Mbps_Lower Band Edge Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_HOP_ANT1_NA_3Mbps_Higher Band Edge Emissions 
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Appendix G: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

Test Mode 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Freq. Range 

[MHz] 

Ref. Level 

[dBm] 

Result 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

GFSK 2402 0~Reference -5.947 -5.947 --- PASS 

GFSK 2402 30~2390 -5.947 -52.590 ≤-25.95 PASS 

GFSK 2402 2483.5~25000 -5.947 -47.756 ≤-25.95 PASS 

GFSK 2441 0~Reference -6.015 -6.015 --- PASS 

GFSK 2441 30~2400 -6.015 -52.572 ≤-26.02 PASS 

GFSK 2441 2483.5~25000 -6.015 -43.470 ≤-26.02 PASS 

GFSK 2480 0~Reference -6.916 -6.916 --- PASS 

GFSK 2480 30~2400 -6.916 -51.499 ≤-26.92 PASS 

GFSK 2480 2500~25000 -6.916 -41.457 ≤-26.92 PASS 

π /4-DQPSK 2402 0~Reference -5.585 -5.585 --- PASS 

π /4-DQPSK 2402 30~2390 -5.585 -54.192 ≤-25.59 PASS 

π /4-DQPSK 2402 2483.5~25000 -5.585 -47.339 ≤-25.59 PASS 

π /4-DQPSK 2441 0~Reference -5.950 -5.950 --- PASS 

π /4-DQPSK 2441 30~2400 -5.950 -55.087 ≤-25.95 PASS 

π /4-DQPSK 2441 2483.5~25000 -5.950 -43.485 ≤-25.95 PASS 

π /4-DQPSK 2480 0~Reference -6.894 -6.894 --- PASS 

π /4-DQPSK 2480 30~2400 -6.894 -51.551 ≤-26.89 PASS 

π /4-DQPSK 2480 2500~25000 -6.894 -41.645 ≤-26.89 PASS 

8DPSK 2402 0~Reference -5.609 -5.609 --- PASS 

8DPSK 2402 30~2390 -5.609 -55.617 ≤-25.61 PASS 

8DPSK 2402 2483.5~25000 -5.609 -47.709 ≤-25.61 PASS 

8DPSK 2441 0~Reference -6.045 -6.045 --- PASS 

8DPSK 2441 30~2400 -6.045 -51.537 ≤-26.05 PASS 

8DPSK 2441 2483.5~25000 -6.045 -43.573 ≤-26.05 PASS 

8DPSK 2480 0~Reference -6.965 -6.965 --- PASS 

8DPSK 2480 30~2400 -6.965 -51.388 ≤-26.97 PASS 

8DPSK 2480 2500~25000 -6.965 -41.556 ≤-26.97 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2402_1Mbps_Reference Level 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2402_1Mbps_Lower Band Emissions 
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Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2402_1Mbps_Higher Band Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2441_1Mbps_Reference Level 



Shenzhen Tongzhou Testing Co.,Ltd  FCC ID: 2AXEL-C9 Report No.: TZ0059250205FRF01 

 

Page 32 of 49 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2441_1Mbps_Lower Band Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2441_1Mbps_Higher Band Emissions 
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Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2480_1Mbps_Reference Level 

 

Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2480_1Mbps_Lower Band Emissions 
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Test_Graph_BR_ANT1_2480_1Mbps_Higher Band Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_2Mbps_Reference Level 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_2Mbps_Lower Band Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_2Mbps_Higher Band Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2441_2Mbps_Reference Level 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2441_2Mbps_Lower Band Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2441_2Mbps_Higher Band Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_2Mbps_Reference Level 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_2Mbps_Lower Band Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_2Mbps_Higher Band Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_3Mbps_Reference Level 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_3Mbps_Lower Band Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2402_3Mbps_Higher Band Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2441_3Mbps_Reference Level 



Shenzhen Tongzhou Testing Co.,Ltd  FCC ID: 2AXEL-C9 Report No.: TZ0059250205FRF01 

 

Page 41 of 49 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2441_3Mbps_Lower Band Emissions 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2441_3Mbps_Higher Band Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_3Mbps_Reference Level 

 

Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_3Mbps_Lower Band Emissions 
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Test_Graph_EDR_ANT1_2480_3Mbps_Higher Band Emissions 
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Appendix H: Duty Cycle 

Test Result 

Test Mode 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

ON Time 

[ms] 

Period 

[ms] 

Duty Cycle 

[%] 

Duty Cycle 

 Factor 

[dB] 

GFSK 2402 2.89 3.75 76.93 1.14 

GFSK 2441 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

GFSK 2480 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

π /4-DQPSK 2402 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

π /4-DQPSK 2441 2.89 3.75 77.19 1.12 

π /4-DQPSK 2480 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

8DPSK 2402 2.89 3.75 77.16 1.13 

8DPSK 2441 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

8DPSK 2480 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 
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Test Graphs 

 

BR-GFSK-Ant1-2402 

 

BR-GFSK-Ant1-2441 
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BR-GFSK-Ant1-2480 

 

EDR-π /4-DQPSK-Ant1-2402 
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EDR-π /4-DQPSK-Ant1-2441 

 

EDR-π /4-DQPSK-Ant1-2480 
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EDR--8DPSK-Ant1-2402 

 

EDR-8DPSK-Ant1-2441 
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EDR-8DPSK-Ant1-2480 

 

 


